

Regulation (EC) No 80/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
14 January 2009 on a Code of Conduct for computerised reservation systems
and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 2299/89 (Text with EEA relevance)

SECTION 1

INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter and scope
- Article 2 Definitions

SECTION 2

RULES OF CONDUCT FOR SYSTEM VENDORS

- Article 3 Relationship with transport providers
- Article 4 Distribution facilities
- Article 5 Displays
- Article 6 Relationship with subscribers
- Article 7 Marketing Information Data Tapes ('MIDT')
- Article 8 Equivalent treatment in third countries

SECTION 3

RULES OF CONDUCT FOR TRANSPORT PROVIDERS

- Article 9 Data provided by participating carriers
- Article 10 Specific rules for parent carriers

SECTION 4

PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

- Article 11 Processing, access and storage of personal data

SECTION 5

AUDIT

- Article 12 Auditor and audited report

SECTION 6

INFRINGEMENTS AND PENALTIES

- Article 13 Infringements
- Article 14 Powers of investigation
- Article 15 Fines
- Article 16 Procedures

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 80/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION 7

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 17	Repeal
Article 18	Review
Article 19	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

RULES APPLICABLE TO PRINCIPAL DISPLAYS

1. Where prices are shown in the principal display, and/or where...
2. No discrimination on the basis of airports or rail stations...
3. Flights other than scheduled air services must be clearly identified....
4. Flights involving stops en route must be clearly identified.
5. Where flights are operated by an air carrier which is...
6. Information on bundled products shall not be featured in the...
7. At the choice of the subscriber, travel options in the...
8. Except as provided in point 10, no travel option may be...
9. Where travel options are ranked in accordance with point 7(i) and (ii),...
10. Where air carriers operate under code-share arrangements, each of the...

ANNEX II

CORRELATION TABLE

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 80/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- (1) [OJ C 224, 30.8.2008, p. 57.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 233, 11.9.2008, p. 1.](#)
- (3) Opinion of the European Parliament of 4 September 2008 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 16 December 2008.
- (4) [OJ L 220, 29.7.1989, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 293, 31.10.2008, p. 3.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 80/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 3](#)
- Art. 2(16) inserted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 4](#)
- Art. 5(3) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 Sch. 4 para. \(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 Sch. 4 para. \(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 Sch. 4 para. \(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) sum substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 7(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 6](#)
- Art. 8 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 7\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 7\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 7\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080, reg. 8\(aa\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2019/687 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(d\)](#)
- Art. 11(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 8\(d\)](#)
- Art. 12 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 9](#)
- Art. 13 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 10\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 10\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 11](#)
- Art. 15(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 12\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 12\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 12\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 12\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 16 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 13\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 13\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 14\(a\)](#)
- Art. 18 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 14\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 14\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(3) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1080 reg. 14\(d\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2018/1080, reg. 15 \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2019/687 reg. 4\(4\)](#)